## CHAPTER 39.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FORTY-FOUR (44), TITLE FOUR (4), CHAPTER SIX (6), OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER SIX (6), OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section forty-four (44), of title four (4), of chapter six (6), of General Statutes A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter six (6) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 44. The State Treasurer is authorized to borrow and use temporarily from funds having an available balance in the treasury, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary to supply any deficiency that may exist in the revenue fund; provided, that it will not impair said respective funds so that they cannot meet all demands as the exigencies may require; and provided further, That the interest received on deposits of permanent trust funds in banks, shall be apportioned to the proper current fund.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

State Treasurer authorized to borrow \$150,000.

## CHAPTER 40.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER THIRTY-ONE (31) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), RELATING TO THE COMPENSATION OF THE LUNACY COMMISSION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesoia:

Pay of Lunacy Commission. SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter thirty-one (31) of the General Laws A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy, nine (1879), be and the same is hereby amended by

striking out the last paragraph of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the following provision: "Said commissioners shall be known and designated as the Lunacy Commission, and shall receive for their said services and expenses the sum of one hundred (100) dollars per annum each; for which the State Auditor shall draw his warrant on the State Treasurer, payable out of the General Fund.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

## CHAPTER 41.

AN ACT TO AMEND SUBDIVISION TWENTY-FIVE (25) OF SECTION TEN (10) OF CHAPTER SEVEN (7) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR SALARY OF THE REPORTER OF THE-SUPREME COURT AND OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision twenty-five (25) of section ten (10) of chapter seven (7) of the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: For salary of the Reporter of the Supreme Court, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1.500), to take effect from and after December thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-lore (1881).

Salary of Supreme Court Reporter.

SEC 2. That the sum of four hundred dollars (\$400) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated to pay for binding books, papers, and pamphlets of the State Library, to be drawn and expended under the direction and supervision of the Supreme Court.

Binding books in State Library.

Approved November 22, 1881.